instruments) 19,407,932 14,064,896 6,571,166 3,482,260 4,928,944

The interest rate sensitivity gap is determined based on methodology applied when reviewing interest rate risk. The interest rate
sensitivity gap is measured and monitored at the ALCO monthly.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

189

2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.3 Interest rate risk (continued)
(ii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

An interest sensitivity analysis shows how net interest income will perform under a variety of scenarios. The sensitivities below
measure the effect of overall changes in interest rates on profit or loss (net interest income) as defined by the banks’ interest rate
modelling tool. The extent of the shock (50, 100 or 200 basis points) is applied to all interest rates in the system and the effects of
these shocks are detailed below.

Group Company

2020
N$’000

2019
N$’000

2020
N$’000

2019
N$’000

The following interest rate sensitivity is based on the effect
of changes to the interest rate over a 12-month period on
net interest income:

50 basis points increase 77,152 60,674 (5,398) (2,287)

–  Increase in interest income 236,544 243,507 5,528 5,327

–  Increase in interest expense (159,392) (182,833) (10,926) (7,614)

50 basis points decrease (75,696) (49,635) 5,398 2,287

–  Decrease in interest income (230,755) (229,480) (5,528) (5,327)

–  Decrease in interest expense 155,059 179,845 10,926 7,614

100 basis points increase 146,602 120,275 (10,797) (4,575)

–  Increase in interest income 473,532 487,530 11,055 10,654

–  Increase in interest expense (326,930) (367,255) (21,852) (15,228)

100 basis points decrease (148,722) (100,562) 10,797 4,575

–  Decrease in interest income (457,218) (458,354) (11,055) (10,654)

–  Decrease in interest expense 308,496 357,792 21,852 15,228

200 basis points increase 273,872 239,951 (21,594) (9,149)

–  Increase in interest income 948,947 977,341 22,111 21,307

–  Increase in interest expense (675,074) (737,390) (43,704) (30,457)

200 basis points decrease (327,152) (238,777) 21,594 9,149

–  Decrease in interest income (909,144) (915,330) (22,111) (21,307)

–  Decrease in interest expense 581,991 676,553 43,704 30,457

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

190

GLOSSARY OF TERMS ANNUAL FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS GLOSSARY OF TERMS

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.3 Market risk (continued)
3.3.4 Price risk

The following fair value financial instruments expose the Group to price risk: derivative financial instruments, treasury bills, government
stock and unit trust investments measured at fair value through profit or loss and equity securities measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income. The Group generally does not undertake equity exposure. The exposure arose due to specific circumstances
and are managed individually.

Group

Sensitivity analysis
2020

N$’000
2019

N$’000

(i) Investment securities

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value
of equity securities had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

10% increase in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) 2,214 5,259

10% decrease in share price (effect on other comprehensive income) (2,214) (5,259)

(ii) Derivative financial instruments

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value
of derivative instruments had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 296 285

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (296) (285)

(iii) Financial assets at fair value

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of treasury
bills had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (17,661) (12,998)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 17,868 13,134

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value
of government stock had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) (16,564) (5,407)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate (effect on profit or loss) 17,800 12,564

3.3.5 Market risk capital charge
The following capital charges have been assigned to the components of market risk for the
banking group, as defined in BID 5 – ‘Determination on capital adequacy’:

Capital charges

2020
N$’000

2019
N$’000

Interest rate risk 54,726 45,018

Foreign exchange risk 8,725 3,861

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

191

2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when they fall
due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn.

Liquidity risk is inherent in the Group’s business endeavours and represents the ability of the Group to fund increases in assets and
meet its financial obligations in a timely manner as they come due without incurring excessive costs, while complying with all statutory

[…]

The sensitivity analysis performed below are for financial instruments for which the fair value is disclosed. Sensitivity analysis
performed on financial instruments recognised at fair value are included in note 3.3.4.

Group

2020
N$’000

2019
N$’000

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of loans
and advances had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (1,267,612) (1,162,344)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 1,370,381 1,549,895

100 basis points increase in earnings rate 180,151 197,669

100 basis points decrease in earnings rate (201,678) (209,117)

1 month increase in term to maturity (155,370) (124,190)

1 month decrease in term to maturity 191,552 128,068

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of treasury
bills at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate – (934)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate – 944

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of
government stock at amortised cost had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (34) (1,182)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 37 857

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of other
borrowings had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (16,504) (71,847)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 7,340 75,499

100 basis points increase in coupon rate (18,876) 72,791

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate 18,876 (72,791)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of debt
securities had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (81,482) (103,895)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 85,438 109,176

100 basis points increase in coupon rate 86,408 106,442

100 basis points decrease in coupon rate (86,408) (106,442)

The following is a sensitivity analysis showing the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of
promissory notes had the following changes arisen on the significant inputs:

100 basis points increase in discount rate (2,579) (1,290)

100 basis points decrease in discount rate 2,612 1,727

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2020

205

2020 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
3.5 Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)
(d) Details of level 2 and level 3 fair value instruments

Valuation
technique

Types of
valuation

inputs

Valuation inputs (ranges)

2020 2019

Financial assets measured at fair value
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and at fair value
through other comprehensive income

Treasury bills Income approach* Note 1
BW: 4.2% – 4.6%